
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
AWARDS/ CONTRACTS/ GRANTS 

G) Award O O;mtract O Grant 

*=Mandatory, Information must be provided 

•contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA): 

Airwave Communication Enterprises, Inc. 
Arizona Emergency Products, Inc. dba American Emergency Products 
Lamoine Waterhouse dba Complete Auto Restore, LLC. 
The Specialists on Oracle 

*Project Title/Description: 

Emergency Code Equipment Parts and Service. 

*Purpose: 

Requested Board Meeting Date: 05/07/2024 

or Procurement Director Award: D 

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-P0-22-203, Amendment No. 03. This Amendment is for a one-time increase in the amount 

of $600,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $3,820,000.00. 
Administering Department: Fleet Services & Sheriff. 

*Procurement Method: 

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.010, Competitive sealed bidding, on 07 /05/22, the Board of Supervisors approved an 
award of contract for an initial term of one (1) year and a shared annual award amount of $1,610,000.00 with four (4) one-year renewal 

options. 

On 03/16/23, the Procurement Director approved Amendment No. 01, which extended the termination date to 07 /04/24, added the shared 
annual award amount of $1,610,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $3,220,000.00 and appended the Forced Labor of 
Ethnic Uyghurs provision to the contract, pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-394. Three (3) renewal options remained. 

On 12/05/23, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 02. which added two (2) additional Contractors, Lamoine Waterhouse dba 
Complete Auto Restore, LLC and The Specialists on Oracle, as backup providers to supplement Emergency Code Equipment Parts and Services 

from Solicitation No. IFB-P0-2400033 which was issued on 10/31/23. 

This increase is due to a portion of vehicles expected to arrive in FY23 rolled over to FY24 due to manufacturing delays, thus increasing the 
up fit to 87 vehicles. Additionally, with the impact of inflation, the cost of up-fitting a patrol vehicle with necessary code equipment has 

increased to approximately $6,000 per vehicle11
• 

PRUCID: 447871 
Attachments: Master Agreements. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 

To provide Pima County with emergency response vehicle code equipment, parts, supplies, repairs, and installation services. 

*Public Benefit: 

By providing Pima County public with cost effective quality products and services, which will reduce the wait time of a_vailable emergency 

vehicles needed for public service use. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 

Performance will be measured by the availability of product and delivery times of code equipment, parts, supplies, repairs, and installation 
services. Delivery Orders will be issued for each purchase. Monitoring invoices for accuracy and to ensure compliance within the terms of 

contract. 

*Retroactive: 

Yes- immediate availability of funding is necessary to continue paying vendors for work in progress and to clear the backlog caused by the 

delay of manufacturing parts. 



THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED 
Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A". Make sure to complete mandatory(*) fields 

Contract/ Award Information 

Document Type: ___ _ Department Code: ___ _ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ___ _ 

Commencement Date: ___ _ Termination Date: ___ _ Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ___ _ 

D Expense Amount$ ____ • D Revenue Amount:$ ___ _ 

*Funding Source(s) required: ___ _ 

Funding from General Fund? 0Yes ONo % 
----If Yes$ 

----

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 0Yes O No 

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? ___ _ 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? 0Yes O No 

I/Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? 0Yes 0 No 

I/Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10. 

Amendment/ Revised Award Information 

DocumentType: MA 

Amendment No.: 03 

Commencement Date: 04/08/2024 

Department Code: PO Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 22-203 

AMS Version No.: 07 

New Termination Date: ___ _ 

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): __ _ 

® Expense O Revenue @ Increase O Decrease Amount This Amendment: $600,000.00 

Is there revenue included? 0 Yes <;:, No If Yes$ __ _ 

*Funding Source(s) required: Fleet Services (95%) and General Fund (5%) 

Funding from General Fund? 0 Yes O No If Yes$ 

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) 
0 Awa rd O Amendment 

Document Type: ___ _ Department Code: ___ _ Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): ___ _ 

Commencement Date: ___ _ Termination Date: ___ _ Amendment Number: ___ _ 

D Match Amount:$~-- 0 Revenue Amount: $ ___ _ 

*All Funding Source(s) required: ___ _ 

*Match funding from General Fund? 0 Yes O No If Yes$ __ _ % ___ _ 

*Match funding from other sources? 0 Yes 0 No If Yes$ ----
% ----

*Funding Source: ___ _ 

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? 

St h M 
R IDigilallysignedbyStaphenM.Romaro Ana w·11ber l DlgltallysignedbyAnaWilber 

contact: Procurement Officer: ep en • omero,1°oa1a, 2024.04.os ,u,4:4e -o7'oo' Division Mana er: :oate: 2024.04.oa 11:57:30 -01·00· 

Terr·, Spencer \Dig1ta ys1gnedby em pencer 
Department: Procurement Director: ,/ ·Date: 2024.04.0B 12:0123 -07'00' Telephone: 520 724-3021 

Ray Ochotorena 1 Digitally signed by Ray Ochotorena 
Department Director Signature: /\□ate: 2024.04.08 14:32:13-07'00' Date: 

Deputy County Administrator Signature: ~ Date: -!/.,-~-1_:_-.-2-Q_Z,_~-------

County Administrator Signature:--------~----=--------------- Date: 4{ q\'ZaL>-( 



MASTER AGREEMENT 
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION 

Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000203 MA Version: 7 

Description: Emergency Code Equipment Parts and Service 

Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 
T 

s 150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl Expiration Date: 
E 

s Tucson /lZ. 85701 
R 

u 
Issued By: STEPHEN ROMERO M NTEAmount: 

E 
Phone: 5207243021 s Used Amount: 

R 
Email: stephen.romero@pima.gov 

V 
THE SPECIALISTS ON ORACLE Contact: RICK ROBERTS 

E 
4351 N FAIRVIEW AVE Phone: 520-888-0081 

Page: 1 of 14 

04-08-2024 

07-04-2024 

$1,519,791.99 

N Email: rroberts@az-specialists.com 

D TUCSON AZ 85705 
Terms: 0.00 % 

0 ·oays: 30 

R 

Shipping Method: Vendor Method 

Delivery Type: 

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid 

Modification Reason 
Amendment No. 03 is for a one-time increase in the amount of $600,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $3,820,000.00. 

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents. 



1i1Ai1 
MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000203 MA Version: 7 Page: 2 of 14 

Line Description 

1 Labor 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % HOUR $80.00 

2 Shop Fee 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $190.00 

3 LED-White Hide Away 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $109.50 ELUC2S010W 

4 4 in Red/Blue/White Stud Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $179.52 EMPS2STS5RBW 

5 Dome light- ECVDML TST4G 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $36.96 ECVDMLTST4G 

6 Amber/White Surface Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $138.60 EGHST2F 

7 LED-Red Hide Away 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $109.56 ELUC2S010R 

8 795h Emitter 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,947.00 PEPL9GTT795H 

9 10" Light Bar-Ridgid 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $379.33 110113 

10 lntelliswitch 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $283.14 ETSP990 

11 4" Red/Blue Spoiler Lights 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $161.70 EMPS2STS4J 

12 Siren Controller 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $564.96 ETSA461HPP 

13 Light Bar- Quadrant Mini Dot 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $382.14 EPL7PFAC 

14 Sound Off- Siren Speaker 100 Watt 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $256.74 ETSS100J 

15 Super Relay Kit 130amp 12vdc 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $168.00 V24132A2001Z200 

16 Red/White Led Driver Mirror 
Discount UDM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $245.52 ENT2B3D 

17 Blue/White Led Passenger Mirror 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $245.62 ENT2B3E 

18 Sound Off-Siren Controller Remote Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $566.52 ETSA481CSR 

19 Warn Winch Cable, 5/16"x100ft 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $189.96 38314 



,., MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000203 MA Version: 7 Page: 3 of 14 

Line Description 

20 Amber Light Bar, 54", Public Works 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $5,124.90 ENFLBS1254 

21 LED-White Hide Away 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $109.50 ELUC2S010W 

22 Dome Light ECVDMLTAL00 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $90.42 ECVDMLTAL00 

23 Go Rhino-Push Bar Bumper '07-'13 Tahoe 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $595.20 5160 

24 Blueprint 400 Series Controller 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $562.98 ENGSA07152 

25 Push Bar w/Lighting 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,342.80 BK2168ITU20 

26 Weapon Rack 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $820.78 WEI002 

27 Panel-Blueprint 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $238.26 ENGCP18001 

28 Computer Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $424.08 CMSDMTSLLED 

29 Front Partition 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN' MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,053.36 TPESL6USSS 

30 Center Console 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $393.84 CC20UVLP17 

31 Rear Partition w/Seat 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,591.92 PS20UVFXOSR 

32 Blueprint 3 Central Controller 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $532.62 ENGCC01243 

33 Cargo Box 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,190.16 CPGB44248T3 

34 Remote Node-Blueprint 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $299.64 ENGND04101 

35 Push Bumper w/Lighting BK2168TAH21 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,342.80 BK2168TAH21 

36 Rear Partition 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,724.40 PS21THOSRFX 

37 Partition Front 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $946.80 KITTPSL621TH 

38 2021 18" Stand Console 1 0" Slope/8" Lev 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $460.80 CC21TH1008 



1ft MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000203 MA Version: 7 Page: 4 of 14 

Line Description 

39 Pass Seat Computer Mount w/Sidearm 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $655.92 CM21THSLC 

40 Cargo Box Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $693.36 AC21THCPMNT 

41 Cargo Box CPGB403218TLL 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,410.48 CPGB403218TLL 

42 Arm Rest Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $161.28 ACTBARMMNT 

43 Free Form Line for Items Not Listed 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % $0.00 



• MASTER AGREEMENT 
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION 

Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000203 MA Version: 7 

Description: Emergency Code Equipment Parts and Service 

Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 
T 

s 150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl Expiration Date: 
E 

s Tucson AZ 85701 

R 
u 

Issued By: STEPHEN ROMERO M NTE Amount: 
E 

Phone: 5207243021 s Used Amount: 
R 

Email: stephen.romero@pima.gov 

Contact: Rusty Stevenson 

Page: 5 of 14 

04-08-2024 

07-04-2024 

$652,341.18 

V 

E 

N 

D 

0 

R 

Arizona Emergency Products Inc 

DBA: American Emergency Products 

3433 E WOOD ST 

PHOENIX AZ 85040 

Phone: 

Email: 

Terms: 

480-7 45-4262 

rusty.stevenson@aep-na.com 

0.00 % 

Days: 30 

Shipping Method: Vendor Method 

Delivery Type: 

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid 

Modification Reason 

Amendment No. 03 is for a one-time increase in the amount of $600,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $3,820,000.00. 

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents. 



,., MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000203 MA Version: 7 Page: 6 of 14 

Line Description 

1 Led-White Hide Away 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $83.00 ELUC2S010W 

2 4 In Red/Blue/White Stud Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $136.00 EMPS2STS5RBW 

3 Dome Light 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $28.00 ECVDMLTST4G 

4 Amber/White Surface Mount 
DiscoUnt UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $105.00 EGHST2F 

5 Led-Red Hide Away 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $83.00 ELUC2S010R 

6 795h Emitter 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,215.00 PEPL9GTT795H 

7 10" Light Bar-Ridgid 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $407.87 110113 

8 lntelliswitch 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $214.50 ETSP990 

9 4" Red/Blue Spoiler Lights 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $122.50 EMPS2STS4J 

10 Siren Controller 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $428.00 ETSA461HPP 

11 Light Bar-Quadrant-Mini Dot 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $289.50 EPL7PFAC 

12 Sound Off-Siren Speaker-100 Watt 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $194.50 ETSS100J 

13 Super Relay Kit 130amp 12vdc 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $86.99 V24132A2001Z200 

14 Red/White Led Driver Mirror 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $186.00 ENT2B3D 

15 Blue/White Led Passenger Mirror 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 !->% EA $186.00 ENT2B3E 

16 Sound Off-Siren Controller-Remote Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $429.00 ETSA481CSR 

17 Warn Winch Cable, 5/16" X 100ft 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $158.69 38314 

18 Amber Light Bar, 54", Public Works 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,689.50 ENFLBS1254 

19 Led Spotlight Bulb - Wide 8 Degree 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $283.33 P46FLC 



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 
I I 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000203 MA Version: 7 Page: 7 of 14 

Line Description 

20 Dome Light 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $68.50 ECVDMLTALOO 

21 54" Lightbar-Police 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,689.50 ENFLBS1254 

22 Go Rhino-Push Bar Bumper'07-'13 Tahoe 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $409.49 5160 

23 Blueprint 400 Series Controller 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $426.50 ENGSA07152 

24 Mini Light Bar Led, 9-32v-24 Inch 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $366.50 ENRMBSSSDSS4 

25 Push Bar WI Lighting 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $984.72 BK2168ITU20 

26 Weapon Rack 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $433.50 WEI002 

27 Blue Print Link Module 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $312.00 ENGLNK002 

28 Panel-Blueprint 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $180.50 ENGCP18001 

29 Computer Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $412.30 CMSDMTSLLED 

30 Front Partition 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $742.00 TPESL6USSS 

31 Center Console 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $382.90 CC20UVLP17 

32 Rear Partition W/ Seat 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,615.60 PS20UVFXOSR 

33 Blueprint 3 Central Controller 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $403.50 ENGCC01243 

34 Rear Spoiler RIB Light Bar 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,011.50 EMPAKOOBNOKS 

35 Cargo Box 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,157.10 CPGB44248T3 

36 Remote Node-Blueprint 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $227.00 ENGND04101 

37 Blueprint Link Module-Chevy 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $312.00 ENGLNK004 

38 Push Bumper W Lighting 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $984.72 BK2168TAH21 



'''*iii 
MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000203 MA Version: 7 Page: 8 of 14 

Line Description 

39 Rear Partition 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 o/o EA $1,676.50 PS21THOSRFX 

40 Partition Front 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $920.50 KITTPSL621TH 

41 202118" Stand Console 10"Slope/8"Lev 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $491.40 CC21TH1008 

42 Pass Seat Coa:nputer Mount W/ Sidearm 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $637.70 CM21THSLC 

43 Cargo Box Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 o/o EA $364.00 AC21THCPMNT 

44 Cargo Box 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,599.50 CPGB403218TLL 

45 Lightbar Blue Lamp 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $61.50 PEPL9LLSBC 

46 Arm Rest Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $149.10 ACTBARMMNT 

47 Labor/Hour 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $85.00 

48 Shop Fee (Rate Per Item/Service/Projects) see Extend Descrip 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $4.25 

49 Free Form Line for Items Not Listed 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 o/o $0.00 



MASTER AGREEMENT 
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION 

Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000203 MA Version: 7 

Description: Emergency Code Equipment Parts and Service 

Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 
T 

s 150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl Expiration Date: 
E 

s Tucson AZ 85701 

R 
u 

Issued By: STEPHEN ROMERO M NTE Amount: 
E 

Phone: 5207243021 s Used Amount: 
R 

Email: stephen.romero@pima.gov 

Airwave Communication Enterprises Inc Contact: Gary Shoup 

Page: 9 of 14 

04-08-2024 

07-04-2024 

$1,012,183.37 

V 

E 

N 

D 

D 

R 

2727 Supply Ave 

Commerce CA 90040 

Phone: 

Email: 

Terms: 

323-725-0998 

garyshoup@aol.com 

0.00 % 

Days: 30 

Shipping Method: Vendor Method 

Delivery Type: 

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid 

Modification Reason 

Amendment No. 03 is for a one-time increase in the amount of $600,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $3,820,000.00. 

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents. 



,., MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000203 MA Version: 7 Page: 10 of 14 

Line Description 

Led-White Hide Away 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $83.00 ELUC2S010W 

2 4 In Red/Blue/White Stud Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $136.00 EMPS2STS5RBW 

3 Dome Light 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $28.00 ECVDMLTST4G 

4 Amber/White Surface Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $105.00 EGHST2F 

5 Led-Red Hide Away 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $83.00 ELUC2S010R 

6 795h Emitter 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,215.00 PEPL9GTT795H 

7 10" Light Bar-Ridgid 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $399.00 110113 

8 lntelliswitch 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $214.50 ETSP990 

9 4" Red/Blue Spoiler Lights 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $122.50 EMPS2STS4J 

10 Siren Controller 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $428.00 ETSA461HPP 

11 Light Bar-Quadrant-Mini Dot 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $289.50 EPL7PFAC 

12 Sound Off-Siren Speaker-100 Watt 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $194.50 ETSS100J 

13 Super Relay Kit 130amp 12vdc 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $52.43 V24132A2001Z200 

14 Red/White Led Driver Mirror 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $186.00 ENT2B3D 

15 Blue/White Led Passenger Mirror 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $186.00 ENT2B3E 

16 Sound Off-Siren Controller-Remote Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $419.00 ETSA481CSR 

17 Warn Winch Cable, 5/16" X 100ft 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $195.00 38314 

18 Amber Light Bar, 54", Public Works 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,702.00 ENFLBS1254 

19 Led Spotlight Bulb - Wide 8 Degree 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $178.00 P46FLC 



;t·t MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000203 MA Version: 7 Page: 11 of 14 

Line Description 

20 Dome Light 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $68.50 ECVDMLTAL00 

21 54" Lightbar-Police 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $2,000.00 ENFLBS1254 

22 Go Rhino-Push Bar Bumper '07-'13 Tahoe 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $389.20 5160 

23 Blueprint 400 Series Controller 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $391.00 ENGSA07152 

24 Mini Light Bar Led, 9-32v-24 Inch 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $486.50 ENRMBSSSDSS4 

25 Push Bar W/ Lighting 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,007.10 BK2168ITU20 

26 Weapon Rack 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $346.80 WEI002 

27 Blue Print Link Module 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $291.50 ENGLNK002 

28 Panel-Blueprint 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $167.00 ENGCP18001 

29 Computer Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $347.80 CMSDMTSLLED 

30 Front Partition 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $626.60 TPESL6USSS 

31 Center Console 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $327.90 CC20UVLP17 

32 Rear Partition WI Seat 
Discount- UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,363.70 PS20UVFXOSR 

33 Blueprint 3 Central Controller 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $361.00 ENGCC01243 

34 Rear Spoiler RIB Light Bar 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,119.50 EMPAK00BN0KS 

35 Cargo Box 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $986.95 CPGB44248T3 

36 Remote Node-Blueprint 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $227.50 ENGND04101 

37 Blueprint Link Module-Chevy 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $318.00 ENGLNK004 

38 Push Bumper W Lighting 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,007.10 BK2168TAH21 



• 
MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
. Master Agrnement No: 22000000000000000203 MA Version: 7 Page: 12 of 14 

Line Description 

39 Rear Partition 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,415.05 PS21THOSRFX 

40 Partition Front 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $836.50 KITTPSL621TH 

41 202118" Stand Console 10"Slope/8"Lev 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $388.30 CC21TH1008 

42 Pass Seat Computer Mount WI Sidearm 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $548.20 CM21THSLC 

43 Cargo Box Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $331.00 AC21THCPMNT 

44 Cargo Box 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,230.45 CPGB403218TLL 

45 Lightbar Blue Lamp 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $61.50 PEPL9LLSBC 

46 Arm Rest Mount 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $50.00 ACTBARMMNT 

47 Labor/Hour 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $70.00 

48 Shop Fee (Rate Per Item/Service/Projects) see Extend Descrip 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $7.00 

49 Free Form Line for Items not Listed 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % $0.00 



MASTER AGREEMENT 
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION 

Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000203 MA Version: 7 

Description: Emergency Code Equipment Parts and Service 

s 

s 

u 

E 

R 

V 

E 

N 

D 

D 

R 

Pima County Procurement Department 

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl 

Tucson AZ 85701 

Issued By: STEPHEN ROMERO 

Phone: 5207243021 

Email: stephen.romero@pima.gov 

Lamoine Waterhouse 

OBA: Complete Auto Restore LLC 

5120 N La Cholla Blvd 

Tucson AZ 85705 

Shipping Method: Vendor Method 

Delivery Type: 

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid 

Modification Reason 

T 

E 

R 

M 

s 

Contact: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Terms: 

Days: 

Page: 13 of 14 

Initiation Date: 04-08-2024 

Expiration Date: 07-04-2024 

NTEAmount: 

Used Amount: $1,380.00 

Stephanie Waterhouse 

520-449-3139 

completeautorestorellc@gmail.com 

0.00 % 

30 

Amendment No. 03 is for a one-time increase in the amount of $600,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $3,820,000.00. 

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents. 



• MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000203 MA Version: 7 Page: 14 of 14 

Line Description 

Labor 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % HOUR $75.00 

2 Shop Fee 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $25.00 

3 Free Form Line 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % $0.00 


